

No. 07-1384

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES TAMBONE; ROBERT HUSSEY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9010
(202) 551-5107 (Avery)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
DISCUSSION	4
A. The Supreme Court Has Expressly Reiterated the Longstanding Principle That, in a Commission Enforcement Action, Section 10(b) Should Be Construed Not Technically and Restrictively, but Flexibly to Effectuate Its Remedial Purposes; the Policy Considerations for Limiting Judicially Implied Private Actions Are Not Present in a Commission Case	4
B. Rule 10b-5(b) Should Properly Be Construed to Prohibit the Defendants’ Use of the Misleading Prospectuses to Sell Shares ...	9
C. The Implied Representation Theory Is a Vital Component of the Commission’s Regulation of Securities Professionals; the Commission’s Interpretation of Rule 10b-5(b) to Include Implied Representations Is Entitled to Deference	15
D. Tambone’s Assertion That the Panel’s Aiding and Abetting Decision Depended on the Implied Representation Theory Is Without Merit	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	6, 9
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	7,8
In re Cabletron Systems, Inc., 311 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 2002)	14
Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5, 7, 8 <i>passim</i>
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp., 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973)	13
Cleary v. Perfectune, Inc., 700 F.2d 774 (1 st Cir. 1983)	19
Dirks v. SEC, 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	6
Duker & Duker, 6 S.E.C. 386 (1939)	16
Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc., 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Massachusetts v. United States, 522 F.3d 115 (1 st Cir. 2008)	17
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit, 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	5, 6, 7
Reass v. United States, 99 F.2d 752 (4 th Cir. 1938)	12
Schaffer v. Timberland Co., 924 F. Supp. 1298 (D. N.H. 1996)	14
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1972)	6
SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
SEC v. Tambone, 550 F.3d 106 (1 st Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc granted, opinion withdrawn</i> <i>by SEC v. Tambone, 573 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2009)</i>	3, 11, 14 <i>passim</i>
SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	5, 6
State v. O'Neil, 24 Idaho 582, 135 P. 60 (1913)	12, 13
Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	7, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642, 664 (1997)	7, 8
United States v. Szur, 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP, 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	15

Statutes and Rules

<u>Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.</u>	
Section 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2)	1, 11
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	2, 4, 5 <i>passim</i>
<u>Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a, et seq.</u>	
Section 2(a)(29), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a)(29)	10
<u>Rule under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.</u>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	1, 2, 3 <i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

Ezra Weiss, <i>Registration and Regulation of Brokers and Dealers</i> 172, 181-82 (1965)	16
---	----

No. 07-1384
